@ Stockton-on-Tees Statutory Licensing

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk SUb Commlttee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday 21 August 2024 at 1.30 pm

Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Municiapl Buildings,

Church Road, Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU

Cllr Eileen Johnson (Chair)

Clir Mrs Ann McCoy Clir Mick Moore

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)
2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES (Pages 9 - 154)

LICENCE LEBANEAT, 48 HIGH STREET, YARM,
STOCKTON-ON-TEES, TS15 9AH

Page 1



>>>» ) Stockton-on-Tees Statutory

BOROUGH COUNCIL . .
www.stockton.gov.uk LICG nS|ng SU b

Committee
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact: , Democratic Services Officer John Devine via Email: john.devine@stockton.gov.uk on email
sarah.whaley@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI's)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of Interest Guidance

Does the matter directly relate to one of my DPIs [set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my ORIs
(set out in Table 2)?

Does it directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of me, a
relative or a close associate?

Does it affect the finances or

wellbeing of me, a relative, a

close associate or one of my
ORIs?

Am | or they affected to a
greater extent than most
people?
[...]
ping

If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit.
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.

If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.

The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at
the rear of Splash on Church Road.

The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens.
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm
sounds.

The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right
hand side.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will

have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

DELEGATED AGENDA NO.

REPORT TO THE
STATUTORY LICENSING
COMMITTEE

21 August 2024

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

LEBANEAT, 48 HIGH STREET, YARM, STOCKTON-ON-TEES, TS15 9AH
PREMISE LICENCE NUMBER: 146366

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is for Members to consider an application for a review of a premises licence
from Home Office Immigration Enforcement on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder
due to illegal workers working at the premises.

RECOMMENDATION
That Members determine the application.
THE APPLICATION

1. An application for a review of premises licence in respect of above the premises has been
received from Home Office Immigration Enforcement under section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

2. The application relates to the undermining of the licensing objectives of:
e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

3. On 26 March 2024, the North East Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) Team visited
Lebaneat, at the above address, after intelligence was received the premises is employing illegal
workers.

4. Entry to the premises was gained at approximately 20:58hrs under Section 179 of the Licensing
Act 2003. The officers encountered 5 persons working at the premises of which 3 were identified
as working in breach of their immigration bail conditions.

5. Areferral has been made to the Civil Penalty Compliance Team in relation to the illegal working,
the outcome is still outstanding. A full report supplied by the Home Office is attached as Appendix
2.

6. A copy of the current premises licence showing licensable activities and licensable hours is attached
at Appendix 3.

7. A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 4.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

8. A representation in support of the review on the grounds of the Crime and Disorder objective has
been received from the Licensing Service and is attached at Appendix 5. Evidence in support of
the representation is attached as Appendix 6 and an additional statement is attached as Appendix
7.

9. A representation in support of the review on the grounds of the Crime and Disorder objective has

been received from Cleveland Police and is attached at Appendix 8.

Page 9



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PREMISE LICENCE HOLDER | LEBANEAT YARM LTD 12/12/18 - Present
(PLH)

DESIGNATED  PREMISES | OKSANA SAYED 12/12/18 - Present
SUPERVISOR (DPS)

10. Cleveland Police have applied to review the premises licence and the Statutory Sub Committee
revoked the premises licence on 5 November 2019. The minutes of the meeting, full report and
appendices can be found online at: hitps://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/CeListDocu-
ments.aspx?Committeeld=1252&Meetingld=4032&DF=05%2f11%2f2019&Ver=2

11. A copy of the Statutory Sub Committee meeting minute is attached at Appendix 9.

12. Lebaneat (Yarm) Ltd (sole direct
[...]
eview must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems

which are included in the grounds for review if available.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf

provided that they have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

ok

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Appendix 2

Premises Licence Review

Lebaneat

48, High Street
Yarm
Stockton-on-Tees
TS15 9AH

Page 19




Contents

CASE SUMMATY ..eeiiiiiiiiee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e e eaaas 3

Licensed PremiSes HiStONY .......ccoviiiiiiiiii e 4

Enforcement Visit: 26 March 2024 .........coooo oo 5

REASONS fOF REVIEW .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 8

(@ 11 ] (oo 020100 T | | U RSSPRPN 9

Appendix A — Supporting EVIAENCE ... 10
2

Page 20



Case Summary

On 26 March 2024, the North East Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE)
team visited Lebaneat, 48, High Street, Yarm, Stockton-on-Tees, TS15 9AH, after
intelligence was received the premises is employing illegal workers. Entry to the
premises was gained at approximately 20:58hrs under section 179 of the Licensing
Act 2003.

The officers encountered 5 persons working at the premises of which 3 were
identified as working in breach of their immigration bail conditions.

A referral has been made to the Civil Penalty Compliance Team in relation to the
illegal working. The civil penalty’s outcome is still outstanding.

Page 21



Licensed Premises History

The premises licence number is 146366 and the company registration number for
Lebaneatis 11252182, itis under the name of Lebaneat (Yarm) Limited. The licence
was issued by Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council and is held by Lebaneat (Yarm)
Limited. Companies House shows that it was incorporated on 13 March 2018, it is
currentl
[...]
ril 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal
working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment.

Three illegal workers were encountered at Lebaneat, out of a total of five staff
members present. One of the illegal workers, |l \as also seen at the
premises on previous occasions by the licensing officer, and according to two
employees, he had a managerial position. It is considered that |Jjjjiili§ \worked at
the Lebaneat for a considerable amount of time. It is concerning that an illegal
worker was put in a managerial position. Compounding this is the passage of time,
the license holder could have conducted a basic right to work check which would
confirm [l has no right to work.

The remaining two illegal workers both have outstanding claims, both would have
been issued Application Registration Cards (ARC). Jjjjjiij had his ARC card with him
at the restaurant, proving the employer would have had easy access to the card and
confirm [l right to work. ] a/so admitted the employer was aware that he
had no right to work.

It is an offence to work when a person is disqualified to do so, and such an offence
can only be committed with the co-operation of a premises licence holder or its
agents. It is also an offence to employ illegal workers where there is reason to
believe this is the case.

Whether by negligence or wilful blindness illegal workers were engaged in activity
on the premises, yet it is a simple process for an employer to ascertain what
documents they should check before a person can work. All employers are
dutybound by law to conduct these checks, and guidance can be found on the
GOV.UK website or by using a search engine. Additional information on how to
conduct these checks is available online, this includes the Home Office’s official
YouTube page.

Section 182 guidance at point 11.27 states that certain activity should be treated
particularly seriously, and this includes employing someone who is disqualified from
that work by re
[...]
 Immigration or Licensing Officers on
request.

Lebaneat
146366
6 January 2021



(g
L

AL v TR el

9f

Eﬁ i

P

0.3

146366

Lebaneat
6 January 2021

" o
-
e
e | b |
N O
e

13341S TVILIN3D

i 21t

v

v !
-
-~

ke

PLANS (NOT TO SCALE)

ANNEX 4

@ [ — T

Kianigs
LR

b...

NIHILI N
— . l_wzm i
W o0 an oo

e srimase eSS -
T
lllll v Laal i O N ﬁlu—)
e a SRR el v stowmtiod miofi )
B S
L2 S J—r
Radabadan it
-l..!.!...m
potmpn |
- — - T
ooty
o tmos P o
s aranad i oipodg o o
S FDATHADADE | e g e :
e ar| e 4%
oo | AEHVEETR ‘
0 — T |

NV 1d ONISNFOIT

MY 7 100 MiTsiede

HIGH STREET

Page 88



APPENDIX 4

Fpg
Sla

1oNpeIA WIBA

JBCr mm"qf&:mmmTae.chmCum 100023237 2019

Page 89

http://sbemb-gis-01/output/live_sbemb-gis-012408399296723.jpg 25/10/2019



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Representations On A Current Application For Review Of A Premises Licence Or Club Appendix 5
Premises Certificate Under The Licensing Act 2003
Section 1 - Licence Details
Applicant Name (If Known) Home Office Immigration Enforcement Applicant for Review

Premises Name and Address Lebaneat, 48 High Street, Yarm, Stockton-on-Tees, TS15 OAH

Section 2 - Responsible Authority

X Licensing Authority

Section 3 — Representation Grounds

The representation is relevant to one X Prevention of Crime and Disorder
or more of the following licensing
objectives:

Please tick relevant box(es)

The grounds of the representation is based on the following:

The Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority would like to support Home office
Immigration enforcement in their application to review a premises licence at Lebaneat, 48
High Street, Yarm, TS15 9AH, and support the Home Office recommendation made to
committee to revoke the premises licence.

Illegal working undermines the licensing objective of crime and disorder, as the ability to work
illegally is a driver of illegal migration. It leaves people vulnerable to exploitation and results
in unscrup
[...]
designated premises
supervisors should not normally be attached to premises licences. It will normally be
the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an employer, and not the licensing
authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are competent and
appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key person who will
usually be responsible for the day to day management of the premises by the premises
licence holder, including the prevention of disorder.

As such the licensing service support the Home Office recommendation made to
committee to revoke the licence as:

This is the second times extensive illegal working has been found at the premises
The premises licence holder has been Lebaneat Yarm Ltd on both occasions

The DPS has been Oksana Sayed on both occasions

A male identified as working illegally has been the “manager” and left in a position of
responsibility at the licensed premises on both occasions

Conditions targeted on preventing crime and disorder including the prevention of illegal

working in licensed premises added to the licence in 2021 have not worked

The ability to work illegally is a driver of illegal migration. It leaves people vulnerable to
exploitation and results in unscrupulous employers undercutting compliant businesses.
It can also negatively impact on the wages of lawful workers and is linked to other
labour market abuse such as tax evasion, breach of the national minimum wage and
exploitative working conditions, including modern slavery in the most serious cases.

Additional information to support this representation is provided in the attached
statement provided by Licensing Officer Elliott Beevers.

Signed: L Maloney-Kelly Position: Licensing Team Leader Dated:08/08/24

Page 94



http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/right-to-work-checks-employers-guide
http://www.gov.uk/legal-right-work-uk
http://www.gov.uk/legal-right-work-uk

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Companies Hou
[...]
nd training, noise notices and CCTV compliance.

The employment of persons not legally allowed to work in the UK is in clear breach of the
principal licensing objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder. Actions such as this drives
the trade on illegal immigration leading to exploitation of the already vulnerable people
concerned and is linked to modern day slavery.

Signed: Andrew Thorpe Position: Police  Alcohol | Dated:06/08/24

Licensing Officer

Page 147



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

When complete this form should be returned to the address above or e-mailed to

licensing.administration@stockton.gov.uk

For Office Use Only

Appendix 8

Date Received

Checked By

Page 148


mailto:licensing.administration@stockton.gov.uk

Appendix 9
Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub Committee was held on Tuesday, 5th
November, 2019.

Present: ClIr Paul Kirton (Chairman), ClIr Chris Clough, Clir Bill Woodhead MBE

Officers: Jonathan Nertney(HR,L&C), Nigel Hart, Leanne Maloney-Kelly (MD)

Also in attendance: Lebaneat Yarm represented by Lukasz Szulczynski, Area Manager for Sayed Trading
Limited, Cleveland Police (represented by Ms Joan Smith, Barrister), Sergeant Higgins & PC Thorpe (Cleveland
Police)

Joanne Waller (Home Office), Sergeant Dickenson & Sergeant Haythornthwaite (Durham Police)

Apologies: None

SLS Evacuation Procedure
9/19
The Evacuation Procedure was noted.

SLS Declarations of Interest
10/19
There were no declarations of interest.

SLS LICENSING ACT 2003

11/19  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE
LEBANEAT
48 HIGH STREET, YARM TS15 9AH

Members were asked to consider an application for a review of a premise
licence from Cleveland Police for Lebaneat, 48 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on
Tees, TS15 9AH on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder.

The Chair introduced all persons who were present and explained the
procedure to be followed during the hearing.

It was noted that the Premises Licence Holder was a limited company, namely
Lebaneat (Yarm) Limited. The company had one director, Mr Ahmed Sayed. Mr
Sayed was not in attendance at the meeting but had submitted a witness
statement dated 01 November 2019. Mr Sayed’s wife Oksana Sayed was the
Designated Premises Supervisor and she also was not in attendance. No
witness statement had been submitted by Oksana Sayed. Mr Lukasz
Szulczynski, Area Manager for Sayed Trading Limited was in attendance at the
meeting and informed the Committee that he was attending on behalf of Mr
Sayed and Lebaneat (Yarm) Limited. Miss Smith on behalf of Cleveland Police
informed the Committee that she had a number of matters which she wished to
cross examine Mr Sayed on but that it was a matter for the Committee whether
they were minded to proceed in the absence of Mr Sayed.

The Committee expressed their concern that Mr Sayed had chosen not to
attend the hearing but decided that they would proceed with the review hearing
given there were a number of witnesses in attendance and Mr Szulczynski, had
confirmed he was in a position to explain Mr Sayed’s response to the review.

Page 149



Page 150

Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee of the Council’s Statutory
Licensing Committee considered the application, full details of which appeared
before the Members in their agenda and background papers.

Members noted that the review of the premises licence was made at the request
of Cleveland Police. Representations had not been received from any of the
other responsible authorities.

A copy of the report and supporting documents and statements had been
provided to all persons present and to members of the Committee. Mr
Szulczynski had also submitted a bundle of documents in response to the
Committee report and evidence which had been served on him by Cleveland
Police.

Ms Smith made submissions on behalf of Cleveland Police and also called
evidence from Sergeant Higgins, Sergeant Dickenson, Sergeant
Haythornthwaite and Mrs Waller.

The Polices evidence consisted of:

» Statement of Sergeant Higgins dated 23rd October 2019 plus exhibits PH/1 —
PH/8;

The exhibits included the history of Mr Sayed’s premises in Durham which had
also been found to be employing illegal workers and which Durham Police had
sought a review of the premises licences. The Durham Premises had Mr Ahmed
Sayed as Premise Licence Holder and his wife Mrs Oksana Sayed as
Designated Premises Supervisor. The evidence which had been considered by
the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee of Durham County Council was
appended to Sergeant Higgins witness statement.

After a hearing the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee of Durham County
Council had revoked the premises licences. Mr Sayed had appealed against
that decision to the Magistrates Court and his appeal had been dismissed.

Live evidence was given to the Committee by Sergeant Higgins, Sergeant
Dickenson, Sergeant Haythornthwaite and Mrs Waller.

Ms Smith invited the Committee to consider the previous history of Mr Sayed'’s
premises in Durham. Ms Smith argued that this was clearly relevant to the
situation found in the Yarm premise on 4th September 2019 when an Egyptian
national was found to be working illegally in the restaurant. Ms Smith invited the
Committee to note the evidence of Mrs Waller who recorded the conversation
which took place with the male in the Yarm restaurant. She confirmed that the
boss (Mr Sayed) had brought him to the restaurant. The Police were of the
opinion that Ms Sayed was the person responsible for the employment of the
illegal worker and it was clear that they knew each other given that Mr Sayed
had brought him to the restaurant. Mrs Waller stated that in her opinion Mr
Sayed had a complete disregard for the law and the employment of illegal
workers. At no point had the Egyptian national given the name Mr MA. If the
man was Mr MA and held a legitimate Italian passport with a right to work as an
EU citizen then surely he would have informed Mr
[...]
ct identity of the member of staff who they believed was Mr
MA.

Members of the Committee asked a number of questions of Mr Szulczynski.
Ms Smith asked a number of questions of Mr Szulczynski.

All parties present were given an opportunity to sum up their case with Mr
Szulczynski having the final submission.

The Committee had regard to the extensive bundle of written evidence, which
had been circulated prior to the hearing and presented to them, in addition to
the oral evidence given on behalf of the Police and by Mr Szulczynski.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching
their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the
Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended)



Page 152

and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Committee agreed that it was clearly relevant to consider the previous
history of Mr Sayed at his Durham premises where he had employed a number
of illegal workers.

The Committee did not accept the suggestion made by Mr Szulczynski that the
problems were historic and that he had ensured that systems and practices
were in place to stop the employment of illegal workers in Mr Sayed'’s
businesses.

The Committee were extremely concerned that Mr Sayed as sole Director of
Lebaneat (Yarm) Limited was not in attendance at the review hearing. Oksana
Sayed, the Designated Premises Supervisor and Ms Oana Cotoi the employee
who had allegedly undertaken the pre-employment checks were also not in
attendance. These were all of the key individuals who could answer questions in
relation to the employment of the illegal worker. It was Ms Cotoi who would be
asked to explain the numerous discrepancies in the documentation allegedly
completed by her. The concerns over the photocopy of the Italian passport
allegedly provided by Mr MA. The pre-employment check form relating to Mr MA
did not include his bank ac
[...]
employed at Lebaneat (Yarm) Limited.



The Committee found this to be an extremely serious matter aggravated by the
previous history of Mr Sayed and felt that it was both reasonable and necessary
for the premises licence to be revoked.

RESOLVED that the premise licence for Lebaneat. 48 High Street Yarm,
Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AH be revoked for the reasons as detailed above.

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 154



	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE LEBANEAT, 48 HIGH STREET, YARM, STOCKTON-ON-TEES, TS15 9AH
	App 1. Application for the Review - Lebaneat.pdf
	App2. PremisesLicenceReviewLebaneatwithannexRedacted.pdf
	App 2. Premises Licence Review - Lebaneat (with annex).pdf
	App 3. Lebaneat Copy of Current Licence.pdf
	App 4. Location Map.pdf
	App 5. Lebaneat Licensing Representation.docx
	App 6. Lebaneat Licensing Additional evidence.docx
	App7STATEMENTandEXHIBITSMrEBeeversREDACTED_Redacted
	App 7. STATEMENT - Mr E Beevers.docx
	App 8. Lebaneat Police Representation.docx
	App 9. Lebaneat Review Meeting Mins 2019.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub Committee was held on Wednesday 21 August 
2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Eileen Johnson (Chair), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy and Cllr Mick 
Moore. 
 

Officers: 
 

Elliott Beevers, John Devine, Polly Edwards and Natalie Hodgson. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

PC Andrew Thorpe (Cleveland Police), Duncan Craig (St Phillips 
Barristers) and Ms J Henderson (Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement) 

Apologies: 
 

 . 
 

 
SLS/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

SLS/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SLS/3/23 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE LEBANEAT, 48 HIGH 
STREET, YARM, STOCKTON-ON-TEES, TS15 9AH 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee of the Council’s Statutory 
Licensing Committee were asked to consider an application for a review of a premise 
licence for Lebaneat, 48 High Street Yarm Stockton-on-Tees, TS15 9AH from the 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, on 
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
The Chair introduced all persons who were present and explained the procedure to be 
followed during the hearing. 
 
A copy of the report and supporting documents had been provided to all persons 
present and to members of the Committee. 
 
Members noted that the review of the premises licence was made at the request of the 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement. 
 
The Immigration Compliance & Enforcement Officer from Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement, Ms Henderson explained to the Sub-Committee that the ability to work 
illegally was a key driver of illegal migration; it encouraged people to break the UK’s 
immigration laws and provided practical means for migrants to remain unlawfully in the 
UK. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that working illegally was a criminal offence and an illegal 
worker may receive a custodial sentence of up to six months and an unlimited fine 
upon conviction. Ms Henderson told the Sub-Committee that employing illegal workers 
was also a criminal offence, undermining the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective. 



 
Ms Henderson explained that it was not routine for the Home Office to seek a review, 
and that was only undertaken in particular cases where there were increased 
concerns around illegal working. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that on 26 March 2024, the Home Office’s North East 
Immigration Compliance and Enforcement team visited the premises, accompanied by 
a Licensing Officer, after intelligence was received that the premises was employing 
illegal workers. 
 
Ms Henderson stated that three illegal workers were encountered at Lebaneat, out of 
a total of five staff members present. The Sub-Committee heard that one of the illegal 
workers, who was also seen at the premises on previous occasions, was identified by 
two employees as holding a managerial position, having worked at the premises for a 
considerable amount of time. Ms Henderson expressed the Home Office’s concern 
that an illegal worker had been placed in a managerial position. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the remaining two illegal workers found on the 
premises had both been issued with application registration cards, confirming that they 
had no right to work in the UK. The Sub-Committee were told that one of the illegal 
workers admitted that their employer was aware that he had no right to work. 
 
Ms Henderson explained to the Sub-Committee that all employers were dutybound by 
law to conduct right to work checks. The Sub-Committee heard that a referral was 
made to the Home Office’s Civil Penalty Compliance team in relation to illegal working 
at the premises, following which a penalty notice in the sum of £45,000 was issued on 
1 August 2024. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that another Lebaneat premises in Durham had 
their premises license revoked in 2018, due to illegal working, and that the Lebaneat 
premises in Yarm also had its premises licence revoked in 2019 due to the same 
concerns. 
 
Mr Duncan Craig of St Philips Barristers representing Ms Sayed the sole company 
director of Lebaneat and the Committee Members were invited to ask questions of Ms 
Henderson. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from PC Thorpe that the premises licence was previously 
revoked in 2019, following an application by Cleveland Police, due to concerns around 
illegal workers. 
 
PC Thorpe told the Sub-Committee that this revocation was appealed to the 
Magistrates’ Court, and a hearing date was set, however due to the coronavirus 
pandemic the appeal was never heard. The Sub-Committee heard that the appeal was 
subsequently withdrawn and the premises licence re-instated by agreement between 
the parties, with additional conditions being added to the licence to ensure right to 
work checks for employees would be conducted fully. 
 
Mr Craig informed the Sub-Committee that his client, was not present at the hearing 
as she had recently given birth. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard Mr Craig concede that the licence condition in relation to 
right to work checks was clear. Mr Craig stated that his client trusted a member of staff 



to deal with recruitment whilst she was away, and that person had now been 
dismissed because of the failings. 
 
Mr Craig stressed to the Sub-Committee that the civil penalty issued by the Home 
Office related to just one of the illegal workers, and that the £45,000 fine issued was 
not the maximum amount of £60,000. 
 
Mr Craig explained to the Sub-Committee that his client was hoping to step back from 
the business, potentially by way of a franchise. The Committee heard from Mr Craig 
that his client understood the seriousness of these issues and accepted that she could 
be removed as the Designated Premises Supervisor as a result. Mr Craig stated that it 
was inappropriate to suggest any further conditions be added to the licence, as he did 
not feel that these would assist in such circumstances. 
 
The Sub-Committee were told by Mr Craig that his client was not a director of the 
company at the time of the previous revocation in 2019. Mr Craig urged the Sub-
Committee to step back from revoking the premises licence, and to consider 
suspending the licence for up to 13 weeks instead. 
 
The Committee Members and other parties present were invited to ask questions of 
Mr Craig. 
 
All parties present were given an opportunity to sum up their case. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the Council’s Statutory Licensing 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and background papers.  
 
Members noted that the review of the premises licence was made at the request of the 
Home Office, due to illegal workers being found at the premises. 
 
Representations had been received from other responsible authorities including 
Cleveland Police and the Council’s Licensing team. Mr Craig provided a detailed 
submission on behalf of his client. The Committee noted that no representations had 
been received from anyone else in support of the premises. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered those matters brought 
before them and, in reaching their decision, had regard to their powers under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 
2006), the relevant paragraphs of the Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
It was noted that Mr Craig had not disputed any of the evidence presented by the 
responsible authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following:- 
 
The premises had breached immigration law in utilising illegal workers, constituting a 
criminal offence; 
 
This was not the first time that the premises had come to the attention of responsible 
authorities due to concerns over illegal workers, who had their premises licence 
revoked in 2019 due to the same issue; and 



 
The premises had failed to comply with their premises licence conditions in relation to 
right to work checks. 
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act and in particular the paragraphs in relation to the review of premises 
licences. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted a premise licence holder must ensure that the promotion of 
the four statutory licensing objectives was always a paramount consideration. In the 
Sub- Committee’s view, Lebaneat Yarm Limited had failed in this responsibility. 
 
Ms Oksana Sayed was the sole director of Lebaneat Yarm Limited, and the 
Designated Premises Supervisor of Lebaneat in Yarm. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Craig had been frank in admitting wrongdoing on 
his client’s behalf. None of the evidence before the Sub-Committee was disputed. 
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to the powers available to them when considering 
what action, if any, to take under the premise licence review process. 
 
• The Sub-Committee could take no action. 
The Sub-Committee viewed the actions of Lebaneat Yarm Limited to be extremely 
serious, and therefore did not feel that this was an option open to them in the 
circumstances. 
 
• The Sub-Committee could attach further conditions to the licence. 
Again, the Sub-Committee did not feel that this was a case where additional 
conditions were appropriate to remedy or address the behaviour of Lebaneat Yarm 
Limited. The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Craig had expressed the same view. 
 
• The Sub-Committee could remove Ms Sayed as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 
The Sub-Committee considered this option, however were of the view that this 
would not be appropriate given that Ms Sayed remained as the sole director and 
controlling mind of Lebaneat Yarm Limited. 
 
• The Sub-Committee could suspend the licence. 
The Sub-Committee, in the past, had considered this an appropriate course of action 
to allow a premises time to take steps to remedy issues. The Sub- Committee felt, 
however, that the issue of illegal workers was too serious, compounded by this not 
being the first time that this issue had been found at the premises. 
 
• The final and ultimate sanction was the revocation of the premises licence. 
 
This was not a step that the Sub-Committee took lightly and would only be taken in 
relation to matters which they deemed to be serious breaches of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee found that no evidence that employment practices had improved 
at the Premises and no lessons appeared to have been learned since the revocation 
in 2019. 
 



The Sub-Committee took this matter extremely seriously and were satisfied that this 
was a case where revocation of the premises licence was a necessary and 
appropriate sanction. After considering and weighing up all the evidence and 
submissions made by the parties to the hearing, the Sub-Committee resolved to 
revoke the premises licence. 
 
RESOLVED that the Premise Licence for Lebaneat 48 High Street, Yarm, Stockton-
On-Tees TS15 9AH be revoked for the reasons as detailed above. 
 


